

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEAN CHARLES, JR., ETC., ET
AL.,

Appellants,

Case No.: SC2015-2180

v.

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL
OF FLORIDA, INC., ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

**(CORRECTED) BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Maame Gyamfi (*pro hac vice* pending)
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-6291
Facsimile: (202) 434-6424
mgyamfi@aarp.org

George A. Vaka
Florida Bar No. 374016
Nancy A. Lauten
Florida Bar No. 0593052
Richard N. Asfar
Florida Bar No. 0068154
VAKA LAW GROUP, P.L.
Counsel of Record
777 Harbour Place, Suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 549-1799
Facsimile: (813) 549-1790
gvaka@vakalaw.com
nlauten@vakalaw.com
rasfar@vakalaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Did Not Intend for the PSQIA to Preempt State Laws and Amendments Such as Amendment 7 or Create a Tool for Providers to Avoid Liability but Rather Intended That the PSQIA Be Read Harmoniously with State Patient Protections.....	3
A. The Records at Issue Are Not Privileged Patient Safety Work Product under the PSQIA.....	4
B. Legislative History Reveals That Congress Intended the PSQIA To Work In Concert With Existing State Laws.....	8
II. Congress Would Not Have Intended That the PSQIA Preempt Amendment 7 Because Amendment 7 Is A Complementary Tool That Promotes the PSQIA’s Goal of Improving Health Care.....	12
III. The Court’s Decision Will Disproportionately Impact Older Floridians Because They Have the Highest Utilization of Health Care Services and Suffer the Most Malpractice Incidents	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,
984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)13

*In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Patients’ Right to Know About Adverse
Medical Incidents*,
880 So.2d 617 (Fla. 2004)13

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....3

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....3

Southern Baptist Hospital of Fla., Inc. v. Charles,
178 So.3d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)9

Tibbs v. Bunnell,
448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014).....7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

FLA. ADMIN. CODE ANN. r. 59A-10.00556, 8

FLA. CONST. ART X, §25(a)6, 8, 12

FLA. STAT. (2015)
§ 395.0197.....6, 8
§ 395.0197(4)-(7).....6

Patient Safety Quality Improvement Act of 2005	
42 U.S.C. §§ 299b-21–22	4
42 U.S.C. §299b-21(7).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)	6
 Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act, 73 FED. REG. 70 (Dep’t of Health and Human Services Nov. 21, 2008).....	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 CONG. REC. S8713 (July 21, 2005).....	9
151 CONG. REC. S8741 (July 22, 2005).....	10
151 CONG. REC. S8743 (July 22, 2005).....	11
151 CONG. REC. S8744 (July 22, 2005).....	11
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005).....	8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Hospital Discharge Survey: 2010 Table – Number and Rate of Hospital Discharges</i> (2010), http://goo.gl/16Oy9w	17
 Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2012</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/1abcJF	17
 Fla. Dep’t of State, Division of Elections, <i>Patient’s Right to Know About Adverse Medical Incidents</i> , http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account= 35169&seqnum=3 (visited on Feb. 17, 2016)	13, 14

David Freeman Angstrom, <i>Private Enforcement’s Pathways: Lessons from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 114 COLUM. L. REV. 1913 (2014)	15
James D. Cox, <i>Private Litigation and the Deterrence of Corporate Misconduct</i> , 60 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 1 (1997).....	16
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Percent of Certified Nursing Facilities with Deficiencies (2015)</i> , http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/nursing-facilities-with-zero-deficiencies/ (last visited Feb. 10, 2016).....	15
Nicolaus Henke et al., <i>Transparency – the most powerful driver of health care improvement?</i> , 2011 HEALTH INT’L 65 (2011).....	14
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OEI-06-09-00090, <i>Adverse Events in Hospitals: National Incidence Among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , (2010), https://goo.gl/opFO6V	18
Jeffrey M. Rothschild & Lucian L. Leape, AARP Pub. Policy Inst., <i>The Nature and Extent of Medical Injury in Older Patients</i> (2000).....	1, 18
State of Fla. Dep’t of Elder Affairs, <i>State Plan on Aging 2013-2016</i> (2012), http://elderaffairs.state.fl.us/doea/StatePlan/2013_2016StatePlan.pdf	1, 17
Talia Storch, <i>Medical Peer Review in Florida: Is the Privilege Under Attack?</i> , 32 NOVA. L. REV. 269 (2009).....	16
